

No. 06-127

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREEEATS.COM, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Of Counsel:

STEPHEN A. BOKAT
ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

THOMAS W. KIRBY
Counsel of Record
JAN WITOLD BARAN
AMY E. WORLTON
WILEY REIN & FIELDING LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

203137



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. COMPELLING PRACTICAL CONSIDERATIONS LED CONGRESS TO MANDATE EXCLUSIVE FEDERAL JURISDICTION OVER INTERSTATE TELECOMMUNICATION	8
II. THE PREEMPTION PROVISION MUST BE READ IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STRUCTURE, PURPOSE AND HISTORY OF THE TCPA, WHICH REQUIRE EXCLUSIVE FEDERAL JURISDICTION OVER INTERSTATE CALLS	11
A. The Language Of The Preemption Provision Is Best Read To Preserve The States' Authority To Restrict Or Ban Intrastate Calls Without Granting Them New Authority Over Interstate Calls ...	12
B. The Background Principle Of Exclusive Federal Jurisdiction Over Interstate Telecommunication Confirms The Statutory Meaning	16
C. The Legislative History Removes Any Doubt	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	16
<i>Cavalier Telegraph, LLC v. Verizon Va., Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Lockyer</i> , No. 2:05-CV-2257, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8234 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2006)	3, 6
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892)	14-15
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988)	1, 2, 9
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	15
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 904 (2006)	15
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	9
<i>National Ass'n of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. FCC</i> , 746 F.2d 1492 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	9
<i>North Dakota ex rel. Stenehjem v. FreeEats.com, Inc.</i> , 2006 ND 84, 712 N.W.2d 828 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978) ...	16
<i>United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Fireman's Fund Insurance Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 200 (6th Cir. 1990) ...	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	9, 16
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	17
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	16, 17
<i>Utah Division Consumer Protection v. Flagship Capital</i> , 2005 UT 76, 125 P.3d 894 (2005)	6
<i>Van Bergen v. Minnesota</i> , 59 F.3d 1541 (8th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Ward General Insurance Services, Inc. v. Employers Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 114 Cal. App. 4th 548	13
<i>Whitman v. America Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	15
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	6
Statutes and Rules:	
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200	2
47 U.S.C. § 152.	9
47 U.S.C. § 152(b).	9
47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(1)	12
47 U.S.C. § 227(e)(1)	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Telephone Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394 (1991) (codified at 47 U.S.C. § 227)	1, 2, 17
Alaska Stat. § 45.50.475 (2006)	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 18-9-311, 6-1-302(2)(a) (2005) . . .	5
Fla. Stat. § 501.059 (2006)	5
Ga. Code Ann. § 46-5-23 (2006)	5
Ga. Code Ann. § 46-5-24 (2006)	5
Ind. Code 24-4.7-1-1(2006)	5
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 45:844.12(6)(c)(2006)	5
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 445.111(j)	5
Minn. Stat. § 325E.27 (2005)	5
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.1095(3)(b) (2006)	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-104 (2006)	5
N.D. Cent. Code § 51-28-02 (2006)	1, 5, 14
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-119 (2006)	5
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 57-12-22 (2006)	5
Tex. Util. Code Ann. § 55.126 (2006)	5
Wis. Stat. § 100.52 (2006)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Legislative Materials:	
H.R. Rep. No. 102-317 (1991)	9
S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991)	15, 17
Administrative Materials:	
Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, <i>Report and Order</i> , 18 F.C.C. Rcd. 14 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, <i>Report and Order</i> , 7 F.C.C. Rcd. 8752 (1992)	2
Miscellaneous:	
<i>The American Heritage Book of English Usage</i> (Houghton Mifflin 1996)	13
Comments of the Direct Marketing Association, Inc. and the U.S. Chamber of Commerce before the Federal Trade Commission, Proposed Amendments to the Telemarketing Sales Rule, FTC File No. R411001 (Apr. 15, 2002), www.the- dma.org/government/commentsdmauscc.pdf ...	4
<i>Webster's II New College Dictionary</i> (Kaethe Ellis ed., Houghton Mifflin 1995)	13
